discontinued operations ..... 136,819 250.20% 39,069 (78.52)% 181,902

Net cash from financing activities ..... 302,431 (51.64)% 625,422 165.97% 235,145

Effect of exchange rates..... (16,471) 223.98% (5,084) (113.75)% 36,985

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents..... 21,169 (80.58)% 109,015 (44.79)% 197,450

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning ... 401,970 37.21% 292,955 206.74% 95,505

Cash and cash equivalents of disposal

group held for sale..... 48,840 — — — —

Cash and cash equivalents, end ..... 374,299 (6.88)% 401,970 37.21% 292,955

38

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Investment Group as at 31 December 2017 set

out below has been prepared to illustrate the impact of the transfer of 19.9% of the share capital of

each of the Bank and JSC BG Financial, as if they had occurred on 31 December 2017.

Adjustment(2)

Investment

Group as at

31 December

2017

Transfer of
19.9% of the

share capital of

each of JSC

Bank of Georgia

and JSC BG

Financial

Pro forma

Investment

Group as at

31 December

2017

Assets
Investment securities 33,060 732,484 765,544

Total assets 2,748,366 732,484 3,480,850

Net Assets 1,164,116 732,484 1,896,600

Notes:

(1) The net assets of the Investment Group have been extracted without material adjustments from the Historical Financial
Information.

(2) 19.9% stakes in the Bank and JSC BG Financial were transferred to the Group on 16 February 2018 as an equity contribution
from JSC BGEO Group, which will be exchanged for a 19.9% stake in Bank of Georgia Group PLC following the demerger. See
‘‘Description of Business—Demerger’’. The adjustment to Investment securities represents the fair values of the stakes in JSC Bank
of Georgia and JSC BG Financial valued at the date of transfer. The fair values of the stakes were determined in accordance with